
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Docket No. 21-8976

APRIL NARDINI, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of
Lincoln,

Petitioner,

v.

JESS MARIANO, ELIZABETH MARIANO, and THOMAS MARIANO,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 3112
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

RELEVANT PROVISIONS.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 Parties in This Case.....3

 Factual Background.....3

 Procedural History.....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....10

ARGUMENT.....12

I. THE SUPREME COURT MUST ABOLISH THE “SERIOUS QUESTIONS
STANDARD AND CONFIRM THAT THE FOUR-FACTOR WINTER TEST IS
THE CORRECT STANDARD FOR ANALYZING GRANTS OF PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTIONS.....12

 A. The Winter Test More Closely Aligns With Historical Treatment Of
 Injunctive Relief Compared To The Less-Stringent “Serious Question”
 Standard.....15

 1. The Winter Test Correctly Requires A Movant To Establish All Four
 Historically Employed Factors Whereas The “Serious Question”
 Standard Requires A Significantly Less-Stringent Burden.....15

 2. The Historical Trend Within Federal Preliminary Injunction
 Jurisprudence Demonstrates A Movement Towards An Increasingly
 Enumerated Test Like *Winter*.....17

B. The “Serious Question” Standard Must Be Abolished Because It Does Not Equate To The Presently-Utilized <i>Winter</i> Test, And Therefore It Contradicts Binding Supreme Court Precedent.....	21
1. The <i>Winter</i> Court’s Reasoning Clarifies That A Stronger Showing of One Element Cannot Make Up For An Insufficient Showing of Another Element.....	21
2. By Granting Preliminary Injunctions For Mere “Serious Questions” As To Litigation Outcomes, The “Serious Question” Standard Allows A Stronger Showing of One Element To Make Up For An Insufficient Showing of Another Element.....	23
C. Continued Reliance On The “Serious Question” And Other Less-Stringent Standards For Preliminary Injunctive Relief Would Force This Court To Overturn Precedent And Lead To Undesireable Results.....	25
II. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WAS NOT PROPERLY GRANTED IN REGARD TO RESPONDENTS’ SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS BECAUSE RESPONDENTS FAILED TO SHOW A BASIS FOR EITHER CLAIM.....	28
A. There is No Fundamental Substantive Due Process Right For Parents to Obtain Specific Medical Treatments for Their Children That Have Been Reasonably Prohibited by the Government.....	29
1. There is no Affirmative Right of Access to Particular Medical Treatments Reasonably Prohibited by the Government.....	31
2. A Parent’s Right to Make Decisions for Their Children Can be No Greater Than Their Right to Make Medical Decisions for Themselves..	33
3. The SAME Act is Subject to Rational Basis Review.....	35
4. The SAME Act Satisfies Strict Scrutiny.....	37
B. Respondents Have Failed to Show That the SAME Act Violates Jess Mariano’s Equal Protection Clause Rights.....	40
1. The SAFE Act Does Not Discriminate Based on Sex.....	42
2. Transgender Individuals Are Not a Suspect or Quasi Suspect Class Under the Equal Protection Clause	44

3. Even if the SAFE Act is Subject to Heightened Review It Satisfies Any Level of Scrutiny.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	50
APPENDIX A.....	51
APPENDIX B.....	53
APPENDIX C.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020)	35
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	15, 26
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	41
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	44, 45, 46
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	30
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	46
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	30
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	26
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	passim
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	18
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct. for Norfolk Cnty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	37
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	26
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	32
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	36
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Teamsters</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974)	22
<i>June Med. Servs. L. L. C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	26
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020)	26
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	22
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	45
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974)	35

<i>Massachusetts Bd. Of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	40, 42, 45
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	31
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma Cty.</i> , 540 U.S. 464 (1981)	47
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Whipple v. Martinson</i> , 256 U.S. 41 (1921)	38
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	26
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	16
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	47, 49
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	26
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	22
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979)	47
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584, 630 (1979).....	30, 34, 39
<i>Parker v. Winnipiseogee Lake Cotton & Woolen Co.</i> , 67 U.S. 545 (1862).....	15
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	19
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	31
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	37
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	30, 33
<i>Plyer v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	48
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	43
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	39
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264, 1282 (2022).....	25
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	37
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966)	47

<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	25
<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017)	26
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007)	23
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	37, 39
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	26
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	40
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	47, 48
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	30, 35, 36
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	17, 18
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021)	25
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	passim
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	16
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	26

FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	31, 32, 39
<i>Carnohan v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1980).....	31, 36
<i>Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	13, 20, 23
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Jewell</i> , 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016).....	27

<i>Doe By & Through Doe v. Pub. Health Tr. of Dade Cnty.</i> , 696 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1983)	34
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	36
<i>Gonzalez v. Govenner of Ga.</i> , 978 F.3d 1266 (11 th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Hennessy-Waller v. Snyder</i> , 529 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (D. Ariz. 2021).....	43
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	32
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	28
<i>Mitchell v. Clayton</i> , 995 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>N.Y. State Ophthalmological Soc’y v. Bowen</i> , 854 F.2d 1379, 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	31
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. AG, Fla.</i> , 34 F.4 th 1196, 1209 (11 th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	39
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 575 F.3d 342, 346 (4th Cir. 2009), cert. granted, judgment vacated, 559 U.S. 1089 (2010), and adhered to in part sub nom. <i>The Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. F.E.C.</i> , 607 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Texas Midstream Gas Servs., LLC v. City of Grand Prairie</i> , 608 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948 (3d ed. 2002)	16, 17
--	--------

Jay P. Greene, *Puberty Blockers, Cross-Sex Hormones, and Youth Suicide*, Heritage Found. (Jun. 13, 2022) 49

Johanna Olson-Kennedy, M.D., et al., *Health Considerations for Gender Non-Conforming Children and Transgender Adolescents* (UCSF Transgender Care, 2016), <https://transcare.ucsf.edu/guidelines/youth> 33

John Leubsdorf, *The Standard for Preliminary Injunctions*, 91 Harv. L. Rev. 525, 525 (1978)..... 16

Paul W. Hruz, *Deficiencies in Scientific Evidence for Medical Management of Gender Dysphoria*, 87 Linacre Q. 34 (2019) 49

STATUTES

20 Linc. Stat. §§ 1201-06 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 2, 7

Amendment XIV, Section 1. U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 2, 29, 40

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. art. 3, § 1..... 28

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Rule 65. Injunctions and Restraining Orders, 2 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rules and Commentary Rule 65. 15, 16
